



February 7, 2023

**AWARD NOTICE  
BL120-22**

**Cutting and Removal of Trees and Limbs and Stump Grinding on an Annual Contract**

Pursuant to the bids received on November 3, 2022 for BL120-22 Cutting and Removal of Trees and Limbs and Stump Grinding on an Annual Contract the bid has been awarded to Turcios Tree Services, LLC as the primary service provider, and Performace Tree Service, LLC as the secondary service provider, in the base bid amount of \$228,000.00. Please note the enclosed bid tabulation.

We appreciate your bid and interest in Gwinnett County.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Chris Duncan", written over a large, stylized circular mark.

Chris Duncan, CPPB  
Purchasing Associate III

CD/bc

Enclosure

BL120-22

Cutting and Removal of Trees and Limbs and Stump Grinding on an Annual Contract  
 Departments of Community Services, Fire and Emergency Services, Police Services,  
 Support Services, Transportation & Water Resources

February 7, 2023 - February 6, 2024			AKA Tree Service (L)		ArborServ, Inc. (OC)		Arborist Company (OC)		Casey Tree Experts (L)		Gordon Pro Tree Service, LLC (OC)			
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	APPROX ANNUAL QTY.	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE		
<b>SECTION A: Cut Trees and Leave On Site</b>														
1	Up to 14" in Diameter	40	\$500.00	\$20,000.00	\$250.00	\$10,000.00	\$149.00	\$5,960.00	\$250.00	\$10,000.00	\$300.00	\$12,000.00		
2	Over 14" up to 24" in diameter	125	\$750.00	\$93,750.00	\$400.00	\$50,000.00	\$289.00	\$36,125.00	\$700.00	\$87,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$150,000.00		
3	Over 24" up to 36" in diameter	125	\$1,250.00	\$156,250.00	\$650.00	\$81,250.00	\$489.00	\$61,125.00	\$850.00	\$106,250.00	\$1,800.00	\$225,000.00		
4	Over 36" up to 48" in diameter	70	\$1,800.00	\$126,000.00	\$100.00	\$7,000.00	\$868.00	\$60,760.00	\$1,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$168,000.00		
5	Over 48" in diameter	25	\$2,200.00	\$55,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$989.00	\$24,725.00	\$1,400.00	\$35,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$75,000.00		
<b>SECTION A TOTAL</b>			<b>\$451,000.00</b>		<b>\$185,750.00</b>		<b>\$188,695.00</b>		<b>\$308,750.00</b>		<b>\$630,000.00</b>			
<b>SECTION B: Cut and Remove Trees</b>														
6	Up to 14" in Diameter	60	\$650.00	\$39,000.00	\$380.00	\$22,800.00	\$649.00	\$38,940.00	\$450.00	\$27,000.00	\$600.00	\$36,000.00		
7	Over 14" up to 24" in diameter	100	\$950.00	\$95,000.00	\$750.00	\$75,000.00	\$899.00	\$89,900.00	\$900.00	\$90,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$120,000.00		
8	Over 24" up to 36" in diameter	65	\$1,450.00	\$94,250.00	\$950.00	\$61,750.00	\$1,824.00	\$118,560.00	\$1,700.00	\$110,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$117,000.00		
9	Over 36" up to 48" in diameter	30	\$2,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$42,000.00	\$3,189.00	\$95,670.00	\$2,900.00	\$87,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$72,000.00		
10	Over 48" in diameter	15	\$2,600.00	\$39,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$27,000.00	\$4,325.00	\$64,875.00	\$3,500.00	\$52,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$45,000.00		
<b>SECTION B TOTAL</b>			<b>\$327,250.00</b>		<b>\$228,550.00</b>		<b>\$407,945.00</b>		<b>\$367,000.00</b>		<b>\$390,000.00</b>			
<b>SECTION C: Cut, Prune, Trim, and Remove Limbs</b>														
11	1-10 limbs located within 8' of ground level	150	\$150.00	\$22,500.00	\$200.00	\$30,000.00	\$25.00	\$3,750.00	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$150.00	\$22,500.00		
12	10 or more limbs located within 8' of ground level	150	\$250.00	\$37,500.00	\$300.00	\$45,000.00	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$300.00	\$45,000.00		
13	1-10 limbs located above 8' of ground level	150	\$350.00	\$52,500.00	\$400.00	\$60,000.00	\$38.00	\$5,700.00	\$300.00	\$45,000.00	\$300.00	\$45,000.00		
14	10 or more limbs located above 8' of ground level	150	\$450.00	\$67,500.00	\$550.00	\$82,500.00	\$35.00	\$5,250.00	\$300.00	\$45,000.00	\$600.00	\$90,000.00		
15	Charge for chipping cut limbs and leaving on site in area designated by County Rep	80	\$1.00	\$80.00	\$350.00	\$28,000.00	\$200.00	\$16,000.00	\$300.00	\$24,000.00	\$150.00	\$12,000.00		
<b>SECTION C TOTAL</b>			<b>\$180,080.00</b>		<b>\$245,500.00</b>		<b>\$33,700.00</b>		<b>\$144,000.00</b>		<b>\$214,500.00</b>			
<b>SECTION D: Stump Grinding and Removal</b>														
16	Up to 24" diameter	40	\$240.00	\$9,600.00	\$96.00	\$3,840.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$190.00	\$7,600.00	\$150.00	\$6,000.00		
17	Over 24" up to 36" diameter	50	\$360.00	\$18,000.00	\$144.00	\$7,200.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$250.00	\$12,500.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00		
18	Over 36" up to 48" diameter	20	\$480.00	\$9,600.00	\$192.00	\$3,840.00	\$125.00	\$2,500.00	\$325.00	\$6,500.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00		
19	Over 48" or larger diameter	20	\$520.00	\$10,400.00	\$244.00	\$4,880.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$450.00	\$9,000.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00		
<b>SECTION D TOTAL</b>			<b>\$47,600.00</b>		<b>\$19,760.00</b>		<b>\$13,250.00</b>		<b>\$35,600.00</b>		<b>\$22,500.00</b>			
<b>SECTION E: 1/2, 3/4, and Full Day Rates</b>														
			<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>	<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>	<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>	<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>
20	Standard Half Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	40	\$2,000.00	N/B		\$1,900.00	\$2,850.00		\$750.00	\$1,125.00		\$2,000.00	\$2,950.00	
21	Weekend Half Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	10	\$3,000.00	N/B		\$2,250.00	\$3,375.00		\$996.00	\$1,494.00		\$2,100.00	\$3,100.00	
22	Standard Full Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	60			\$6,000.00			\$3,800.00			\$1,500.00			\$3,800.00
23	Weekend Full Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	10			\$8,000.00			\$4,500.00			\$1,992.00			\$4,000.00
24	Standard Half Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	5	\$750.00	N/B		\$750.00	\$1,125.00		\$699.00	\$1,048.50		\$500.00	\$800.00	
25	Weekend Half Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	5	\$850.00	N/B		\$750.00	\$1,125.00		\$749.00	\$1,123.50		\$600.00	\$900.00	
26	Standard Full Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	2			\$1,250.00			\$1,500.00			\$1,499.00			\$1,000.00
27	Weekend Full Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	5			\$850.00			\$1,500.00			\$1,499.00			\$1,100.00

BL120-22

Cutting and Removal of Trees and Limbs and Stump Grinding on an Annual Contract  
 Departments of Community Services, Fire and Emergency Services, Police Services,  
 Support Services, Transportation & Water Resources

February 7, 2023 - February 6, 2024			AKA Tree Service (L)			ArborServ, Inc. (OC)			Arborist Company (OC)			Casey Tree Experts (L)			Gordon Pro Tree Service, LLC (OC)		
SECTION E: 1/2, 3/4, and Full Day Rates			1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE
28	Standard Half Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball removal included.	2	\$500.00	N/B		\$1,100.00	\$1,650.00		\$996.00	\$1,494.00		\$900.00	\$1,200.00		\$2,250.00	\$3,500.00	
29	Weekend Half Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball removal included.	10	\$700.00	N/B		\$1,100.00	\$1,650.00		\$1,150.00	\$1,725.00		\$1,000.00	\$1,300.00		\$290.00	\$415.00	
30	Standard Full Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball and stump removal included.	10			\$1,250.00			\$2,200.00			\$1,992.00			\$1,600.00			\$500.00
31	Weekend Full Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball and stump removal included.	10			\$1,850.00			\$2,200.00			\$2,300.00			\$1,800.00			\$540.00
<b>1/2 DAY PRICE TOTAL</b>			<b>\$7,800.00</b>			<b>\$7,850.00</b>			<b>\$5,340.00</b>			<b>\$7,100.00</b>			<b>\$10,640.00</b>		
<b>3/4 DAY PRICE TOTAL</b>			<b>N/B</b>			<b>\$11,775.00</b>			<b>\$8,010.00</b>			<b>\$10,250.00</b>			<b>\$15,865.00</b>		
<b>FULL DAY PRICE TOTAL</b>			<b>\$19,200.00</b>			<b>\$15,700.00</b>			<b>\$10,782.00</b>			<b>\$13,300.00</b>			<b>\$14,140.00</b>		
<b>SECTION E TOTAL</b>			<b>\$27,000.00</b>			<b>\$35,325.00</b>			<b>\$24,132.00</b>			<b>\$30,650.00</b>			<b>\$40,645.00</b>		
SECTION F: Emergency Response			1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE
32	Flat Rate for Emergency Service response within two (2) hours, during normal business hours (7am-5pm).	30	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,250.00	\$3,370.00	\$4,500.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$5,000.00
33	Flat Rate for Emergency Service response within two (2) hours, only after-hours (5pm-7am), weekends, and County recognized holidays.	30	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$2,750.00	\$4,125.00	\$5,500.00	\$980.00	\$980.00	\$980.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,000.00
<b>1/2 DAY PRICE TOTAL</b>			<b>\$15,000.00</b>			<b>\$5,000.00</b>			<b>\$1,180.00</b>			<b>\$1,500.00</b>			<b>\$12,340.00</b>		
<b>3/4 DAY PRICE TOTAL</b>			<b>\$15,000.00</b>			<b>\$7,495.00</b>			<b>\$1,180.00</b>			<b>\$600.00</b>			<b>\$12,340.00</b>		
<b>FULL DAY PRICE TOTAL</b>			<b>\$15,000.00</b>			<b>\$10,000.00</b>			<b>\$1,180.00</b>			<b>\$5,100.00</b>			<b>\$12,340.00</b>		
<b>SECTION F TOTAL</b>			<b>\$15,000.00</b>			<b>\$22,495.00</b>			<b>\$3,540.00</b>			<b>\$17,400.00</b>			<b>\$11,000.00</b>		
<b>BID TOTAL (SECTIONS A-F)</b>			<b>\$1,020,930.00</b>			<b>\$702,055.00</b>			<b>\$652,470.00</b>			<b>\$886,050.00</b>			<b>\$1,278,640.00</b>		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option One			5% Increase			TBD			2% Increase			TBD			TBD		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Two			5% Increase			TBD			2% Increase			TBD			TBD		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Three			5% Increase			TBD			2% Increase			TBD			TBD		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Four			5% Increase			TBD			2% Increase			TBD			TBD		

BL120-22

Cutting and Removal of Trees and Limbs and Stump Grinding on an Annual Contract  
 Departments of Community Services, Fire and Emergency Services, Police Services,  
 Support Services, Transportation & Water Resources

February 7, 2023 - February 6, 2024			LTRC - Ops Inc. dba LTRC Tree Specialists (OC)		One Two Three, LLC (OC)		Performance Tree Service, LLC (L)			Premier Tree & Shrub Care, LLC (OC)				
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	APPROX ANNUAL QTY.	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE		
<b>SECTION A: Cut Trees and Leave On Site</b>														
1	Up to 14" in Diameter	40	\$495.00	\$19,800.00	\$350.00	\$14,000.00	\$77.00	\$3,080.00	\$500.00	\$20,000.00				
2	Over 14" up to 24" in diameter	125	\$794.00	\$99,250.00	\$700.00	\$87,500.00	\$159.00	\$19,875.00	\$675.00	\$84,375.00				
3	Over 24" up to 36" in diameter	125	\$1,150.00	\$143,750.00	\$1,250.00	\$156,250.00	\$209.00	\$26,125.00	\$875.00	\$109,375.00				
4	Over 36" up to 48" in diameter	70	\$1,872.00	\$131,040.00	\$1,750.00	\$122,500.00	\$430.00	\$30,100.00	\$1,500.00	\$105,000.00				
5	Over 48" in diameter	25	\$3,215.00	\$80,375.00	\$1,950.00	\$48,750.00	\$418.00	\$10,450.00	\$1,800.00	\$45,000.00				
<b>SECTION A TOTAL</b>			<b>\$474,215.00</b>		<b>\$429,000.00</b>		<b>\$89,630.00</b>			<b>\$363,750.00</b>				
<b>SECTION B: Cut and Remove Trees</b>														
6	Up to 14" in Diameter	60	\$713.00	\$42,780.00	\$750.00	\$45,000.00	\$213.00	\$12,780.00	\$800.00	\$48,000.00				
7	Over 14" up to 24" in diameter	100	\$1,007.00	\$100,700.00	\$1,200.00	\$120,000.00	\$375.00	\$37,500.00	\$1,400.00	\$140,000.00				
8	Over 24" up to 36" in diameter	65	\$1,831.00	\$119,015.00	\$1,950.00	\$126,750.00	\$363.00	\$23,595.00	\$1,995.00	\$129,675.00				
9	Over 36" up to 48" in diameter	30	\$2,794.00	\$83,820.00	\$2,500.00	\$75,000.00	\$530.00	\$15,900.00	\$2,400.00	\$72,000.00				
10	Over 48" in diameter	15	\$4,175.00	\$62,625.00	\$3,600.00	\$54,000.00	\$802.00	\$12,030.00	\$3,500.00	\$52,500.00				
<b>SECTION B TOTAL</b>			<b>\$408,940.00</b>		<b>\$420,750.00</b>		<b>\$101,805.00</b>			<b>\$442,175.00</b>				
<b>SECTION C: Cut, Prune, Trim, and Remove Limbs</b>														
11	1-10 limbs located within 8' of ground level	150	\$35.00	\$5,250.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$83.00	\$12,450.00	\$350.00	\$52,500.00				
12	10 or more limbs located within 8' of ground level	150	\$61.00	\$9,150.00	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$81.00	\$12,150.00	\$350.00	\$52,500.00				
13	1-10 limbs located above 8' of ground level	150	\$118.00	\$17,700.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.00	\$270.00	\$40,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$150,000.00				
14	10 or more limbs located above 8' of ground level	150	\$182.00	\$27,300.00	\$150.00	\$22,500.00	\$286.00	\$42,900.00	\$1,200.00	\$180,000.00				
15	Charge for chipping cut limbs and leaving on site in area designated by County Rep	80	\$132.00	\$10,560.00	\$250.00	\$20,000.00	\$260.00	\$20,800.00	\$600.00	\$48,000.00				
<b>SECTION C TOTAL</b>			<b>\$69,960.00</b>		<b>\$76,250.00</b>		<b>\$128,800.00</b>			<b>\$483,000.00</b>				
<b>SECTION D: Stump Grinding and Removal</b>														
16	Up to 24" diameter	40	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$125.00	\$5,000.00	\$53.00	\$2,120.00	\$225.00	\$9,000.00				
17	Over 24" up to 36" diameter	50	\$95.00	\$4,750.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$51.00	\$2,550.00	\$325.00	\$16,250.00				
18	Over 36" up to 48" diameter	20	\$118.00	\$2,360.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$79.00	\$1,580.00	\$425.00	\$8,500.00				
19	Over 48" or larger diameter	20	\$162.00	\$3,240.00	\$450.00	\$9,000.00	\$103.00	\$2,060.00	\$525.00	\$10,500.00				
<b>SECTION D TOTAL</b>			<b>\$12,750.00</b>		<b>\$30,000.00</b>		<b>\$8,310.00</b>			<b>\$44,250.00</b>				
<b>SECTION E: 1/2, 3/4, and Full Day Rates</b>														
			<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>	<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>	<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>	<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>
20	Standard Half Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	40	\$1,092.00	\$1,938.00		\$1,400.00	\$2,100.00		\$1,800.00	\$2,800.00		\$1,350.00	\$2,250.00	
21	Weekend Half Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	10	\$1,192.00	\$2,038.00		\$1,600.00	\$2,300.00		\$1,500.00	\$2,800.00		\$2,250.00	\$4,000.00	
22	Standard Full Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	60			\$2,785.00			\$3,200.00			\$4,300.00			\$2,250.00
23	Weekend Full Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	10			\$2,985.00			\$36.00			\$4,700.00			\$4,000.00
24	Standard Half Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	5	\$523.00	\$805.00		\$400.00	\$600.00		\$500.00	\$800.00		\$510.00	\$950.00	
25	Weekend Half Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	5	\$623.00	\$905.00		\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00		\$400.00	\$400.00		\$850.00	\$1,400.00	
26	Standard Full Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	2			\$1,087.00			\$200.00			\$800.00			\$950.00
27	Weekend Full Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	5			\$1,187.00			\$3,600.00			\$1,200.00			\$1,400.00

BL120-22

Cutting and Removal of Trees and Limbs and Stump Grinding on an Annual Contract  
 Departments of Community Services, Fire and Emergency Services, Police Services,  
 Support Services, Transportation & Water Resources

February 7, 2023 - February 6, 2024			LTRC - Ops Inc. dba LTRC Tree Specialists (OC)			One Two Three, LLC (OC)			Performance Tree Service, LLC (L)			Premier Tree & Shrub Care, LLC (OC)		
SECTION E: 1/2, 3/4, and Full Day Rates			1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE
28	Standard Half Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball removal included.	2	\$1,863.00	\$2,982.00		\$1,800.00	\$2,700.00		\$1,400.00	\$1,900.00		\$1,250.00	\$2,250.00	
29	Weekend Half Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball removal included.	10	\$2,063.00	\$3,182.00		\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00		\$1,600.00	\$2,700.00		\$1,650.00	\$3,200.00	
30	Standard Full Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball and stump removal included.	10			\$4,102.00			\$4,200.00			\$2,800.00			\$2,250.00
31	Weekend Full Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball and stump removal included.	10			\$4,302.00			\$4,400.00			\$3,700.00			\$3,200.00
1/2 DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$7,356.00			\$8,200.00			\$7,200.00			\$7,860.00		
3/4 DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$11,850.00			\$12,200.00			\$11,400.00			\$14,050.00		
FULL DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$16,448.00			\$15,636.00			\$17,500.00			\$14,050.00		
SECTION E TOTAL			\$35,654.00			\$36,036.00			\$36,100.00			\$35,960.00		
SECTION F: Emergency Response			1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE
32	Flat Rate for Emergency Service response within two (2) hours, during normal business hours (7am-5pm).	30	\$1,600.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$3,450.00	\$4,600.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
33	Flat Rate for Emergency Service response within two (2) hours, only after-hours (5pm-7am), weekends, and County recognized holidays.	30	\$2,606.00	\$3,900.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,600.00	\$3,900.00	\$5,200.00	\$2,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,400.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00
1/2 DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$4,206.00			\$4,900.00			\$4,700.00			\$4,200.00		
3/4 DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$6,300.00			\$7,350.00			\$9,400.00			\$6,100.00		
FULL DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$10,500.00			\$9,800.00			\$9,400.00			\$6,100.00		
SECTION F TOTAL			\$21,006.00			\$22,050.00			\$23,500.00			\$16,400.00		
BID TOTAL (SECTIONS A-F)			\$994,227.00			\$986,250.00			\$388,145.00			\$1,357,435.00		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option One			Yes			Yes			1% Increase			Yes		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Two			2% Increase			3% Increase			1% Increase			5% Increase		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Three			Yes			3% Increase			1% Increase			5% Increase		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Four			1% Increase			3% Increase			1% Increase			10% Increase		

BL120-22

Cutting and Removal of Trees and Limbs and Stump Grinding on an Annual Contract  
 Departments of Community Services, Fire and Emergency Services, Police Services,  
 Support Services, Transportation & Water Resources

February 7, 2023 - February 6, 2024			Sesmas Tree Service, LLC (L)		Total Outdoor, LLC (L)			Turcios Tree Services, LLC (L)			
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	APPROX ANNUAL QTY.	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE			
<b>SECTION A: Cut Trees and Leave On Site</b>											
1	Up to 14" in Diameter	40	\$95.00	\$3,800.00	\$210.00	\$8,400.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00			
2	Over 14" up to 24" in diameter	125	\$310.00	\$38,750.00	\$370.00	\$46,250.00	\$75.00	\$9,375.00			
3	Over 24" up to 36" in diameter	125	\$1,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$500.00	\$62,500.00	\$150.00	\$18,750.00			
4	Over 36" up to 48" in diameter	70	\$1,625.00	\$113,750.00	\$710.00	\$49,700.00	\$200.00	\$14,000.00			
5	Over 48" in diameter	25	\$2,850.00	\$71,250.00	\$1,103.00	\$27,575.00	\$300.00	\$7,500.00			
<b>SECTION A TOTAL</b>			<b>\$352,550.00</b>		<b>\$194,425.00</b>			<b>\$51,625.00</b>			
<b>SECTION B: Cut and Remove Trees</b>											
6	Up to 14" in Diameter	60	\$150.00	\$9,000.00	\$340.00	\$20,400.00	\$125.00	\$7,500.00			
7	Over 14" up to 24" in diameter	100	\$625.00	\$62,500.00	\$582.00	\$58,200.00	\$275.00	\$27,500.00			
8	Over 24" up to 36" in diameter	65	\$1,800.00	\$117,000.00	\$785.00	\$51,025.00	\$375.00	\$24,375.00			
9	Over 36" up to 48" in diameter	30	\$2,750.00	\$82,500.00	\$995.00	\$29,850.00	\$550.00	\$16,500.00			
10	Over 48" in diameter	15	\$3,500.00	\$52,500.00	\$1,786.00	\$26,790.00	\$1,050.00	\$15,750.00			
<b>SECTION B TOTAL</b>			<b>\$323,500.00</b>		<b>\$186,265.00</b>			<b>\$91,625.00</b>			
<b>SECTION C: Cut, Prune, Trim, and Remove Limbs</b>											
11	1-10 limbs located within 8' of ground level	150	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$175.00	\$26,250.00	\$25.00	\$3,750.00			
12	10 or more limbs located within 8' of ground level	150	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$175.00	\$26,250.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00			
13	1-10 limbs located above 8' of ground level	150	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	\$275.00	\$41,250.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00			
14	10 or more limbs located above 8' of ground level	150	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	\$325.00	\$48,750.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.00			
15	Charge for chipping cut limbs and leaving on site in area designated by County Rep	80	\$15.00	\$1,200.00	\$275.00	\$22,000.00	Included	Included			
<b>SECTION C TOTAL</b>			<b>\$11,700.00</b>		<b>\$164,500.00</b>			<b>\$30,000.00</b>			
<b>SECTION D: Stump Grinding and Removal</b>											
16	Up to 24" diameter	40	\$175.00	\$7,000.00	\$150.00	\$6,000.00	\$25.00	\$1,000.00			
17	Over 24" up to 36" diameter	50	\$225.00	\$11,250.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00			
18	Over 36" up to 48" diameter	20	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00			
19	Over 48" or larger diameter	20	\$425.00	\$8,500.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00			
<b>SECTION D TOTAL</b>			<b>\$32,750.00</b>		<b>\$27,000.00</b>			<b>\$7,000.00</b>			
<b>SECTION E: 1/2, 3/4, and Full Day Rates</b>											
			<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>	<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>	<b>1/2 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>3/4 DAY PRICE</b>	<b>FULL DAY PRICE</b>
20	Standard Half Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	40	\$1,500.00	\$2,100.00		\$1,100.00	\$1,650.00		\$1,050.00	\$1,575.00	
21	Weekend Half Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	10	\$1,700.00	\$2,500.00		\$1,100.00	\$1,650.00		\$1,200.00	\$1,800.00	
22	Standard Full Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	60			\$2,600.00			\$2,200.00			\$2,100.00
23	Weekend Full Day Rate: includes all equipment except stump grinder and bucket truck 60' and above (there will be no additional fees for dump trucks, log trucks, bobcats, etc.) Root ball removal included.	10			\$2,800.00			\$2,200.00			\$2,400.00
24	Standard Half Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	5	\$750.00	\$1,100.00		\$472.50	\$708.75		\$450.00	\$450.00	
25	Weekend Half Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	5	\$950.00	\$1,300.00		\$472.50	\$708.75		\$450.00	\$450.00	
26	Standard Full Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	2			\$1,400.00			\$945.00			\$900.00
27	Weekend Full Day rate for Stump Grinding & Removal: All equipment is to be included in this rate.	5			\$1,600.00			\$945.00			\$900.00

BL120-22

Cutting and Removal of Trees and Limbs and Stump Grinding on an Annual Contract  
 Departments of Community Services, Fire and Emergency Services, Police Services,  
 Support Services, Transportation & Water Resources

February 7, 2023 - February 6, 2024			Sesmas Tree Service, LLC (L)			Total Outdoor, LLC (L)			Turcios Tree Services, LLC (L)		
SECTION E: 1/2, 3/4, and Full Day Rates			1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE
28	Standard Half Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball removal included.	2	\$800.00	\$1,000.00		\$945.00	\$1,417.50		\$1,050.00	\$1,575.00	
29	Weekend Half Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball removal included.	10	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00		\$945.00	\$1,417.50		\$1,200.00	\$1,800.00	
30	Standard Full Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball and stump removal included.	10			\$1,600.00			\$1,890.00			\$2,100.00
31	Weekend Full Day rate for Bucket Truck 60' and above: All equipment is to be included in this rate. Root ball and stump removal included.	10			\$1,800.00			\$1,890.00			\$2,400.00
1/2 DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$6,700.00			\$5,035.00			\$5,400.00		
3/4 DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$9,200.00			\$7,552.50			\$7,650.00		
FULL DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$11,800.00			\$10,070.00			\$10,800.00		
SECTION E TOTAL			\$27,700.00			\$22,657.50			\$23,850.00		
SECTION F: Emergency Response			1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE	1/2 DAY PRICE	3/4 DAY PRICE	FULL DAY PRICE
32	Flat Rate for Emergency Service response within two (2) hours, during normal business hours (7am-5pm).	30	\$1,800.00	\$2,300.00	\$3,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$1,575.00	\$2,362.00	\$3,150.00
33	Flat Rate for Emergency Service response within two (2) hours, only after-hours (5pm-7am), weekends, and County recognized holidays.	30	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,837.00	\$2,755.00	\$3,675.00
1/2 DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$3,300.00			\$750.00			\$3,412.00		
3/4 DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$4,800.00			\$750.00			\$5,117.00		
FULL DAY PRICE TOTAL			\$6,300.00			\$750.00			\$6,825.00		
SECTION F TOTAL			\$14,400.00			\$2,250.00			\$15,354.00		
BID TOTAL (SECTIONS A-F)			\$741,600.00			\$579,475.00			\$201,004.00		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option One			2% Increase			TBD			Yes		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Two			3% Increase			TBD			Yes		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Three			2% Increase			TBD			Yes		
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Four			2% Increase			TBD			Yes		

**Recommended Vendors:**

**Primary:**

Turcios Tree Services, LLC  
 Attn: Julio Turcios  
 4232 Inverness Road  
 Duluth, GA 30096  
 Phone: 678-858-4479  
[turciostreeservice@gmail.com](mailto:turciostreeservice@gmail.com)

**Secondary:**

Performance Tree Service, LLC  
 Attn: Jose A. Lemus  
 566 Hoke O Kelly Mill Road SE  
 Loganville, GA 30052  
 Phone: 678-977-7813  
[alexanderlemus5@gmail.com](mailto:alexanderlemus5@gmail.com)